
Page 1 of 9 
 

Agenda Notes – Change Order No. 5, RFP No. 13-500261 Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation and Infrastructure 
Projects (dated 9/27/2019)  

 

AGENDA NOTES 
 
 

Solicitation Name and # 
 

RFP No. 13-500261 Engineering and Design Services for Public Works 
Transportation and Infrastructure Projects   

Senior Procurement Agent 
 Brenda H. Redus 

Date Solicitation Bid prices 
expires. (Indicate if vendor has 
agreed to extend bid date/prices. 
Include new date.) 

N/A 

Solicitation Name, # and Contract 
# of expiring/expired contract (If 
no previous contract, please 
indicate.) 
 

RFP No. 13-500261 Engineering and Design Services for Public Works 
                                 Transportation and Infrastructure Projects 
 
ARCADIS                                                   CPA 14-902917 
ATKINS North America                             CPA 14-902918 
AECOM Technical                                      CPA   974794                                                           
STV, Inc.                                                     CPA   974698  
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, Inc.    CPA 1086745 
(formerly McGee Partners, Inc.)  
Moreland Altobelli                                      CPA 14-902857 
KIMLEY-HORN                                         CPA  14-902868 
 

Previous Contract#, Contractor(s) 
Name and Award Amount 
(Include Increases and Total 
Award Amount) 
 

Total  Award    -                $11,200,000.00 
Original Award   -      $3,500,000.00  ($500,000.00 each) 
Change Order No. 2 - $2,100,000.00  ($300,000.00 each) 
Change Order No. 3 - $2,100,000.00  ($300,000.00 each) 
Change Order No. 4 - $3,500,000.00  ($500,000.00 each) 
      
ARCADIS                                            $1,600,000.00 
ATKINS North America                      $1,600,000.00 
AECOM Technical                               $1,600,000.00 
STV, Inc.                                              $1,600,000.00 
VANASSE Hangen Brustlin, Inc.        $1,600,000.00 
  (formerly McGee Partners, Inc.) 
MORELAND Altobelli                        $1,600,000.00 
KIMLEY-HORN                                  $1,600,000.00 

Previous Amount Spent on 
Expiring/Expired Contract (if 
multiple award, List Amount 
Spent per Contract and include 
Total Amount Spent) 

Grand Total Spent                             $6,532,730.46 
 
ARCADIS                                           $   874,441.88            
ATKINS North America                     $1,499,076.14 
AECOM Technical                              $   949,650.00 
STV                                                      $   752,213.73                                  
VHB (formerly, McGEE Partners)      $   408,794.10 
MORELAND Altobelli                       $   737,298.00 
KIMLEY-HORN                                 $1,311,256.61 
 

  



Page 2 of 9 
 

Agenda Notes – Change Order No. 5, RFP No. 13-500261 Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation and Infrastructure 
Projects (dated 9/27/2019)  

 

Prime Contractor Information 
and LSBE – Subcontractor 
(Prime:  Company Name, Owner 
Name and Title, Number years in 
business and Number of Years 
doing business with DeKalb 
County) 
 
(LSBE:  LSBE Type (DeKalb or 
MSA ) Participation Percentage, 
Company Name, Owner Name 
and Title, Address, Type of Work 
provided and Number of years in 
business) 

AECOM  Technical Services, Inc. (Prime) 
Tina, Houston, Principal-In-Charge 
Years in Business: 91 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County:  33 
 
LSBE Participation – 28% 
 
ACCURA Engineering and Consulting Services, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 10% 
President: Prashanthi Reddy 
3342 International Park Drive, Atlanta, Georgia 30316 
Provide Geotechnical Engineering, Construction materials inspection & 
Testing, Surveying, and Environmental Services 
Years in Business:  10 
Years doing business with DeKalb County:  6 years 
Amount Spent to Date: $1 ,914.60 
 
Corporate Environmental Risk Management (CERM) (LSBE-DeKalb) 15% 
Managing Director: Albert Edwards 
1990 Lakeside Parkway, Tucker, GA 30084 
Performing Survey and Construction Inspection Services   
Years in Business: 18 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 15 
Amount Spent to Date: $11,478.00 
 
Smith Real Estate Services, Inc. (SRES) (LSBE-MSA) 3% 
President/CE:  Pamela J. Smith 
120 Hammond Drive N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30328 
Providing Land Acquisition Services 
Years in Business: 34 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County:  5 
Amount Spent to Date: $100,350.00 
 
ARCADIS (PRIME) 
Bruce McNuitt, Senior Vice President   
Years in Business: 28 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 28 
 
LSBE Participation – 25% 
 
ACCURA Engineering and Consulting Services, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 5% 
President:  Prashanthi Reddy 
3342 International Park Drive, Atlanta, Georgia 30316 
Providing Geotechnical Engineering, Construction materials inspection & 
Testing, Surveying, and Environmental Services 
Years in Business: 10 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 6 
Amount Spent to Date: $79,806.32 
 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 

Agenda Notes – Change Order No. 5, RFP No. 13-500261 Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation and Infrastructure 
Projects (dated 9/27/2019)  

 

Corporate Environmental Risk Management (CERM) (LSBE-DeKalb) 5% 
Managing Director: Albert Edwards 
1990 Lakeside Parkway, Tucker, GA 30084 
Performing Transportation/Infrastructure Design, Land Surveying, 
Geotechnical Services, Construction management and Inspections 
Years in Business: 18 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 15 
Amount Spent to Date: $12,568.35 
 
Bowler Engineers, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 5% - (Administratively Dissolved 
per Georgia Secretary of State website) 
Owner – Carol A. Bowler  
1650 Fearn Circle, NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30319 
Providing Transportation/Infrastructure Design and Traffic Engineering 
Services 
Years in Business: 10 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
Smith Real Estate Services, Inc. (SRES) (LSBE-MSA) 5% 
President/CE:  Pamela J. Smith 
120 Hammond Drive N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30328 
Providing Right-of-Way Acquisition Services 
Years in Business: 34 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
Pont Engineering, Inc., (LSBE-MSA) 5% 
President - Sean Garland 
401 Augusta Drive, Marietta, GA 30067 
Providing Bridge/Structural Design and Inspection Services  
Years in Business: 8 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
Kimley-Horn and Associates (PRIME) 
David L. Stricklin – Vice President 
Years in Business: 14 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 14 
 
LSBE Participation – 21.9% 
 
ACCURA Engineering and Consulting Services, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 1% 
President:  Prashanthi Reddy 
3342 International Park Drive, Atlanta, Georgia 30316 
Providing Land Surveying Services 
Years in Business: 10 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 46 
Amount Spent to Date: $75,632.43 



Page 4 of 9 
 

Agenda Notes – Change Order No. 5, RFP No. 13-500261 Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation and Infrastructure 
Projects (dated 9/27/2019)  

 

 
Bowler Engineers, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 6% (Administratively Dissolved per 
Georgia Secretary of State website) 
Owner – Carol A. Bowler 
1650 Fearn Circle, NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30319 
Providing Transportation Design and Traffic Engineering and 
Transportation Planning Services  
Years in Business: 10 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
 
CCR Environmental, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 1% 
CEO - Chris Crow 
3772 Pleasantdale Road, Suite 150, Atlanta, GA  30340 
Providing Environmental Services 
Years in Business: 20 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
The Collaborative Firm, LLC, (LSBE-MSA) 1% 
Owner – Michael Hightower 
1514 East Cleveland Ave, Suite 82, East Point, Georgia 30344 
Providing Community Outreach/Public Involvement, Water and Sewer 
Facility Design, and Transportation Planning Services 
Years in Business: 10 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 10 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
Corporate Environmental Risk Management (CERM) (LSBE-DeKalb) 7% 
Managing Director: Albert Edwards 
1990 Lakeside Parkway, Tucker, GA 30084 
Geotechnical, Land Surveying, Environmental, Construction 
Management/Inspection and Stormwater Design Services  
Years in Business: 18 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 15 
Amount Spent to Date: $31,906.21 
 
Materials Managers and Engineers, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 1% 
President/CEO:  Subash Reddy Kuchikulla 
2623 Lake Flair Circle, Atlanta, Georgia 30345 
Providing Geotechnical Services 
Years in Business: 7 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
MC Squared, INC, (LSBE-MSA) 1% 
Principal: William Rovira 
1275 Shiloh Road NW, Suite 2620, Kennesaw, Georgia 30144 



Page 5 of 9 
 

Agenda Notes – Change Order No. 5, RFP No. 13-500261 Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation and Infrastructure 
Projects (dated 9/27/2019)  

 

Providing Geotechnical Services 
Years in Business: 9 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $89,507.85 
 
Skyline Engineering and Construction, LLC, (LSBE-DeKalb) 3% 
Principals – Dwayne E. Cheaton, MSc & Mark D. Cooke, P.E.  
6755 Peachtree Industrial Blvd, Suite 250, Atlanta, Georgia 30360 
Providing Construction Management/Inspection and Water & Sewer Facility 
Design Services 
Years in Business: 13 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
Smith Real Estate Services, Inc. (SRES) (LSBE-MSA) .45% 
President/CEO - Pamela J. Smith 
120 Hammond Drive N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30328 
Providing Land Acquisition Services 
Years in Business: 34 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $97,800.00 
 
Sycamore Consulting, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) .45% 
Principals -  Leah Vaughan & Kristine Hansen-Dederick 
195 Arizona Ave., Unit LW-4, Atlanta, GA 30307 
Providing Community Outreach/Public Involvement Services 
Years in Business: 23 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. (Prime) 
Thomas M. Crochet - CEO 
Years in Business: 14 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 14 
 
LSBE Participation – 26.6% 
 
Corporate Environmental Risk Management (CERM) (LSBE-DeKalb) 6.6%  
Managing Director – Albert Edwards 
1990 Lakeside Parkway, Tucker, GA 30084 
Performing Topographic and Property Surveys, Database preparations, 
Construction Management/Inspection and Soil Surveys 
Years in Business: 18 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 135 
Amount Spent to Date: $393,055.00 
 
CCR Environmental, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 4% 
CEO – Chris Crow 
3772 Pleasantdale Road, Suite 150, Atlanta, GA  30340 



Page 6 of 9 
 

Agenda Notes – Change Order No. 5, RFP No. 13-500261 Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation and Infrastructure 
Projects (dated 9/27/2019)  

 

Providing Ecological studies and Permitting 
Years in Business: 20 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $ 0.00 
 
Sycamore Consulting, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 4% 
Principals - Leah Vaughan & Kristine Hansen-Dederick 
195 Arizona Ave., Unit LW-4, Atlanta, GA 30307 
Providing Public Involvement Services 
Years in Business: 23 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
ACCURA Engineering and Consulting Services, Inc, (LSBE-DeKalb) 4% 
President – Prashanthi Reddy 
3342 International Park Drive, Atlanta, Georgia 30316 
Providing Geotechnical studies, Soil Surveying, and Foundation Study 
Services 
Years in Business: 10 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 6 
Amount Spent to Date: $41,125.00 
 
Seiler & Associates (LSBE-MSA) 4% 
President – Keith Seiler 
124 Andrew Drive, Suite 200, Stockbridge, Georgia 30281 
Providing topographic & Property Surveys, Database preparation and 
Staking services 
Years in Business: 7 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
Aulic Engineering, LLC. (LSBE – DeKalb) – 4% 
President – Jennifer Aulic 
2000 Airport Rd, Ste 121, Atlanta, Georgia 30341 
Providing Land Surveying Services 
Years in Business: 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 
Amount Spent to Date: $13,107.00 
 
Moreland Altobelli Associates, Inc. (PRIME) 
Thomas D. Moreland – Chairman/CEO  
Years in Business: 14 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 14 
 
LSBE Participation – 80% 
 
Bowler Engineers, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 20%  (Administratively Dissolved 
per Georgia Secretary of State website) 
Owner – Carol A. Bowler 



Page 7 of 9 
 

Agenda Notes – Change Order No. 5, RFP No. 13-500261 Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation and Infrastructure 
Projects (dated 9/27/2019)  

 

1650 Fearn Circle, NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30319 
Providing QA/QC, Plan Reviews, E&S plan reviews and Inspection Services 
Years in Business:  10 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
Moonshowers, Inc., (LSBE-MSA) 20% 
CEO, Sheila Moonshower 
99 Pheasant Drive, Marietta, Georgia 30067 
Provide Land Acquisition Services 
Years in Business: 7 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $49,750.00 
 
ACCURA Engineering and Consulting Services, Inc, (LSBE-DeKalb) 20% 
President – Prashanthi Reddy  
3342 International Park Drive, Atlanta, Georgia 30316 
Provide Lab and Field Testing for CEI task orders 
Years in Business: 10 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 6 
Amount Spent To Date: $109,667.50 
 
Materials Managers and Engineers, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 20% 
President/CEO – Subash Reddy Kuchikulla 
2623 Lake Flair Circle, Atlanta, Georgia 30345 
Providing lab and Field testing for CEI task orders 
Years in Business: 8 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 3 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
STV (PRIME) 
E. Richard Capps, Jr., P.E. – Senior Vice President 
Years in Business: 10 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 10 
 
LSBE Participation – 23% 
 
ACCURA Engineering and Consulting Services, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 10% 
President – Prashanti Reddy 
3342 International Park Drive, Atlanta, Georgia 30316 
Providing Geotechnical, Material Testing, CEI and Land Surveying Services 
Years in Business: 10 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County:  6 
Amount Spent to Date: $3,970.50 
 
Bowler Engineers, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 5%  (Administratively Dissolved 
per Georgia Secretary of State website) 
Owner – Carol A. Bowler 
1650 Fearn Circle, NE 



Page 8 of 9 
 

Agenda Notes – Change Order No. 5, RFP No. 13-500261 Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation and Infrastructure 
Projects (dated 9/27/2019)  

 

Atlanta, Georgia 30319 
Providing Traffic Studies 
Years in Business: 8 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County:  5 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
Kennedy Engineering & Associates Group LLC, (LSBE-MSA) 3% 
President – Lori Kennedy 
6300 Powers Ferry Road, Building 600, Suite 341, Atlanta, Georgia 30339 
Providing Construction Engineering & Inspection Services 
Years in Business: 11 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $17,288 
 
Sycamore Consulting, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 5%  
Principals - Leah Vaughan & Kristine Hansen-Dederick 
195 Arizona Ave., Unit LW-4, Atlanta, GA 30307 
Provide Public Involvement Services 
Years in Business: 23 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $0.00 
 
ATKINS  North America, Inc.  (PRIME) 
Denny Meier, P.E. – Vice President 
Years in Business: 7 
Years in Business with DeKalb County: 7 
 
LSBE Participation – 21% 
 
ACCURA Engineering and Consulting Services, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 2% 
President – Prashanti Reddy 
3342 International Park Drive, Atlanta, Georgia 30316 
Providing Geotechnical / Construction testing Services 
Years in Business: 10 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 6 
Amount Spent to Date: $21,987.50 
 
Bowler Engineers, Inc., (LSBE-DeKalb) 1%  (Administratively Dissolved 
per Georgia Secretary of State website) 
Owner – Carol A. Bowler 
1650 Fearn Circle, NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30319 
Providing Engineering/NPDES Design Services 
Years in Business: 10 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $9,912.00 
 
Corporate Environmental Risk Management (CERM) (LSBE-DeKalb) 19% 
Managing Director – Albert Edwards 
1990 Lakeside Parkway, Tucker, GA 30084 



Page 9 of 9 
 

Agenda Notes – Change Order No. 5, RFP No. 13-500261 Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation and Infrastructure 
Projects (dated 9/27/2019)  

 

Conducting Asbestos Abatement and construction of Inspection/Demo 
Years in Business: 18 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 15 
Amount Spent to Date: $275,179.62 
 
Skyline Engineering & Construction, LLC., (LSBE-MSA) 5% 
Principals - Dwayne E. Cheatom, MSc., and Mark D. Cooke, P.E.,  
6755 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., #250, Atlanta, GA 30360 
Years in Business: 13 
Years doing Business with DeKalb County: 5 
Amount Spent to Date: $3,297.59 
 

 A. Platt Company, LLC (LSBE-DeKalb) 2%   
Principals – Anita Payne 
4248 Indian Manor Dr., Stone Mountain, GA 30083 
Years in Business:  18  
Years Doing Business with DeKalb County: 12 
Amount Spent to Date:  $31,875.00 
 

Attachments: • User Department’s Request Memo 

 


